our tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of our
indemnified uncertain tax positions. We believe this additional disclosure will be helpful to investors by illustrating
and quantifying the impact of tax-related items. Our financial results absent the effect of the Tax Act and reductions to
other income due to the reduction in our tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of
limitations related to a portion of our indemnified uncertain tax positions are unique to our company, are not defined
terms within GAAP and may not be comparable to adjustments made by, or to similarly captioned measures reported
by, other companies.
The table below reflects the adjustments to certain line items in the GAAP Consolidated Statements of Income related
to these tax-related items.

49

Edgar Filing: SLM Corp - Form 10-K

70

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per
share amounts)

As
Reported

Tax-Related
Items

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
 Reported

Tax-Related
Items

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Non-interest income (loss):
Gains on sales of loans, net $2,060 $ — $ 2,060 $— $— $—
Losses on sales of securities, net (1,549 ) — (1,549 ) — — —
Gains (losses) on derivatives and
hedging activities, net (87 ) — (87 ) (8,266 ) — (8,266 )

Other income (loss) (52,319 ) 93,857 (1) 41,538 5,364 34,749 (3) 40,113
Total non-interest income (loss) $(51,895 ) $ 93,857 $ 41,962 $(2,902 ) $ 34,749 $ 31,847

Income before income tax expense $559,329 $ 93,857 $ 653,186 $491,465 $ 34,749 $ 526,214
Income tax expense $71,853 $ 93,857 (2) $ 165,710 $202,531 $ (3,818 ) (4) $ 198,713
Net income $487,476 $ — $ 487,476 $288,934 $ 38,567 $ 327,501
Net income attributable to SLM
Corporation common stock $471,836 $ — $ 471,836 $273,220 $ 38,567 $ 311,787

Basic earnings per common share
attributable to SLM Corporation $1.08 $ — $ 1.08 $0.63 $ 0.09 $ 0.72

Diluted earnings per common share
attributable to SLM Corporation $1.07 $ — $ 1.07 $0.62 $ 0.09 $ 0.71

_____
(1) Represents the reduction in the tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of
limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

(2) Represents the net reduction to income tax expense because of the expiration of certain statute of limitations
related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

(3) Represents the $24 million reduction in a tax-related indemnification receivable due to the lower federal corporate